

SC No. 401/18
NCB Vs. Mussa Azizi Marande
22.11.2018

Fresh complaint filed on behalf of the NCB. Let it be checked and registered.

Present: Mr. Mukesh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused produced from JC.

Mr M F Philip, Ld. Amicus Curie for accused.

Perused the complaint.

It has been alleged in the complaint filed that on the basis of information dated 24.05.2018, the accused Mussa Azizi Marande was apprehended on 25.05.2018 at about 0150 hours at the IGI Airport at the arrival hall and 3 kg of Heroine, a commercial quantity, was recovered from his check in baggage.

In the considered opinion of this Court, the material on record is sufficient to take cognizance of the offences punishable U/s 21 of NDPS Act. Hence, cognizance is so taken.

This complaint has been filed by Sh Anand Kumar, IO in discharge of his duties. He has moved an application for dispensing with his preliminary examination and for his exemption from personal appearance for future dates on the ground that he remains busy in official duties and it is not possible for him to attend the court on each and every date of hearing and that he be therefore allowed to be represented through the Special PP. In view of the submissions made, the preliminary examination of the complainant is dispensed with and he is exempted from personal appearance during trial.

To come up for appearance of accused/filing of e-challan by NCB/scrutiny of documents/consideration/arguments on charge on **04.01.2019.**

(Sudesh Kumar II)
Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
22.11.2018