

**SC 401/2018**  
**NCB Vs. MUSSA AZIZI MARANDE**

**19.01.2026**

Present: Sh. Raj Mohan Chand, Ld. SPP for NCB alongwith  
Adv. Sh. Yuvraj Singh Shekhawat and Shivam  
Yadav.  
Ms. Ayesha Zaidi, Ld. counsel for accused.  
Accused is absent.

The Ld. Counsel for accused has moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that the accused is not well and he had to go to the hospital. The application is not accompanied with the copy of the medical documents. Let the same be filed positively on or before the NDOH, failing which coercive steps shall be taken. Heard. Allowed alongwith the direction for him to remain present on NDOH.

The matter is listed today for recording the statement of the accused u/s 313 CrPC.

The NCB has moved an application u/s 239 BNSS seeking amendment in the charges, since there is a clerical error in the formal charges framed by the Ld. Predecessor of this Court on 07.08.2019. Copy of the said application was supplied to the Ld. Counsel for the accused. The Ld. Counsel for the accused has given her no objection if the present application stands allowed.

-2-

In view of the averments mentioned in the application and on the basis of the no objection given, the clerical error in the charge dated 07.08.2019 is hereby corrected. Let the amended charge be framed on the NDOH when the accused is present physically.

Re-list for recording the statement of the accused on  
**02.03.2026.**

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**19.01.2026**