

**SC401/2018**  
**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs.MUSSA AZIZI**  
**MARANDE**

**13.05.2026**

*There are four time bound cases in addition to a case under directions of expeditious trial listed before the Court today.*

Present: Sh. Raj Mohan Chand, Ld. SPP for NCB alongwith

Sh. Atul Goswami, Ld. Counsel.

Accused is present in person on bail with counsel

Ms. Ayesha Zaidi (through VC) and Ms. Hera

Fathima.

Matter is listed for final arguments today, however, the Ld. SPP for the NCB has stated that in order dated 19.01.2026, the charge has yet not been altered. Learned defence counsel has stated that the charge already framed in the matter, contains a clerical error regarding the date of arrival of the accused and the same may be corrected. The said charge has been corrected in red ink today. The initials of the Court has been made on the same in addition to the signatures of the accused and of the learned SPP. Both the sides submit that since the correction pertains to a typographical error, neither of the sides seeks to examine any witness nor there is a requirement to make any alteration in the statement recorded u/s 313 Cr.P.C and that the matter may be heard on final arguments.

-2-

The Ld. Defence Counsel, seeks adjournment submitting that her mother is not well and furthermore, she has applied for certain certified copies.

At request of the accused, matter be listed for final arguments on **02.06.2026 & 03.06.2026 at 12:30 PM.**

*This Court has about 35 cases under directions of time bound trial by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, as such a short date is not possible.*

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**13.05.2026/p**